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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83rd
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective

September 1, 2014
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TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

DATE: April 5, 2012 RECEIVED

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk SEP 1 0 2012

CENTRALCFILQ.E ROOMFROM: ^^- Katha Anderson, TCEQ Final Documents Team

RE: College Mound Water Supply Corporation; Application No. 3709^C
SOAH Docket No. 582-12-5098; TCEQ Docket No. 2012-0217-0C,41-, 70

fT-3

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 80.6(b) (4) regarding referrals to SOAH, a copy ^. ^..,of the Chief ^k's tis e

file is attached. Please find certified copies of the following documents: c-"r
?-l

^l. the application; ';o ^

2. public hearing notice and Chief Clerk's affidavit
issued March 23, 2012

If any of these documents are not included as enclosures with this memo, please notify Deanna
Avalos, Final Documents Team Leader at (512) 239-3327.
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THE STATE S

TCEQ Interoffic Memorandum COUNTY CIFT vt5

TO: Bridget Bohac, Chief Clerk

THRU: Tammy Holguin Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

a

which is filed in the Permanent re=ds Of the C""iaion.

Bridget C. Hotec, Chisi Clerk

Tex= Commission on ErnnronmentaF14 uaft doau"K

Given under my hand and the seal of office on

Tom Commission on Environmental Quality

era Poe, P.E., Team Leader
-j

0
^ ^ Utilities Technical Review Fri

Water Supply Division n

Lisa Fuentes, Team Leader
-b rn

e^NUtilities Financial Review
^ Water Supply Division 71

FROM: John Lock, P.E.
>

Utilities Technical Review
),^ Water Supply Division

DATE:
February 16, 2012

Re: Docket No. 2012-0217-UCR Application from College Mound Water Supply
Corporation (WSC), to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)
No. 10825 in Kaufman County; Application No. 37094-C

CN: 600646517; RN: 101437911

We hereby transfer the official file for the above referenced application to the Chief Clerk's
Office. Please refer the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and request
that a hearing be scheduled.

Protests were received from MacBee Water Supply Corporation (MacBee) and Elmo Water
Supply Corporation (Elmo). MacBee and Elmo are protesting the application because they are
providing service to customers in the proposed area.

Staff estimates 10 people to attend this hearing.

The staff assigned to this case is:

Technical - John Lock

Legal -

If we ay be of further service regarding this matter, please call.

Tammy Benter, Manager
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•
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 16, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Wes Windham
Velvin & Weeks Consulting Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 1007
Athens, Texas 75751

Re: Docket No. 2012-0217-UCR Application from College Mound Water Supply
Corporation (WSC), to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
10825 in Kaufman County; Application No. 37094-C

CN: 600646517; RN: 101437911

Dear Mr. Windham:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has received two protests regarding
the application referenced above. The Commission's Chief Clerk has assigned Docket No.
2012-0217-UCR to this matter. Any further communications should refer to this docket
number. V.T.C.A. Water Code, Section 13.246 provides that affected parties may protest the
applications and request a hearing on whether a CCN should be granted. Please see the
enclosed mailing list.

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a
hearing. When a hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of hearing which
explains when and where the hearing will be held.

In order to review the applications, the staff of the TCEQ may need additional information
regarding your utility's service. You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's)
within a few weeks. We would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information
requested.

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the
hearing, please contact Mr. John Lock, P.E. at 512.239.4710.

Sincerely,

Tammy Holguin Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

JL/mmg

cc: Attached Mailing List
P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey



College Mound WSC
Application No. 37094-C

Mailing List

Mr. Wes Windham Applicant
Velvin & Weeks Consulting Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 1007
Athens, Texas 75751

Mr. Bill Wynn, General Manager Protestant
Elmo WSC
P.O. Box 10
Elmo, Texas 75118

John Simmons, General Manager Protestant
MacBee SUD
P.O. Box 780
Wills Point, Texas 75169
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EL MO WA TER S[I P P L Y CO R P O R A T! O N

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TCEQ Water Supply Division
Utility and Districts Section, MC- 153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX. 78711-3087

PO.BOX10
ELMO, TEXAS 75118
PHONE: (972) 524-3733
FAX: (972) 563-3842
E-mail: elmOtiYSCbifICbBUcm cam

•

November 29, 2011

Re: College Mound WSC PWS-ID #10825, current CCN application with TCEQ.

Attn: Utility and District Section

Elmo WSC is forwarding this letter only to have on record with TCEQ Utility and
Districts Section, that E-WSC is not in favor of CM-WSC, CCN-application for these
areas noted and highlighted on attached property maps/property owners related to
properties #36 and #41 because these two properties are currently E-WSC's customers
with two water meters on each property located at E.Hwy-80 property line.

Elmo WSC also wants TCEQ Utility and District Section to understand that College

Mound WSC, Mac Bee SUD and Elmo WSC are currently in the process of working this

CCN conflict out between the three water supplies General Managers and our Board of

Directors.

At the request of EWSC's Board
I'm forwarding this letter to TCEQ.

Thanks TCEQ-U. & D. Section for your time on this CCN issue

Sincerely, Bill Wynn

EWSC-G/M

---.a

Trj

.

,-j

^

^

Planning and Building A Superior Water System.
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College Mound Water Supply Corporation
CCN Amendment

Property Owner Information

l. Less than 25 acres.

2. Less than 25 acres.

3. Less than 25 acres.

4. Consorbrinus Partners LTD
c/o David Breeden
POBox794
Terrell, Texas 75160

5. Less than 25 acres.

6. Less than 25 acres.

7. Less than 25 acres.

8. Less than 25 acres.

9. Robert Kee, Michael Kee & Christopher Kee
P 0 Box 337
Wills Point, Texas 75790

10. Midland Investments, LLC
34-09 Queen Blvd.
Long Island City, NY 11101

11. Midland Investments, LLC
34-09 Queen Blvd.
Long Island City, NY 11101

12. Less than 25 acres.

13. Less than 25 acres.

14. Less than 25 acres.

15. Less than 25 acres.

16. Less than 25 acres.

17. Less than 25 acres.

18. Less than 25 acres.

Page 1



19. Less than 25 acres.

20. Lewis Family Living Trust
302 Shadywood Lane
Seagoville, Texas 75159

21. Jose & Robbi Garza
8335 FM Road 2965
Wills Point, Texas 75169

22. Less than 25 acres.

23. Gospel for Asia, Inc.
1800 Golden Trail Court
Carrollton, Texas 75010

24. Gospel for Asia, Inc.
1800 Golden Trail Court
Carrollton, Texas 75010

25. Less than 25 acres.

26. Less than 25 acres.

27. Less than 25 acres.

28. Less than 25 acres.

29. Less than 25 acres.

30. Less than 25 acres.

31. Less than 25 acres.

32 Less than 25 acres.

33. Less than 25 acres.

34. Less than 25 acres.

35. Turtle Development Associates, LP
P 0 Box 670829
Dallas, Texas 75367

36. Adele W. Monning
137 W. James Street
Wills Point, Texas 75169

37. Willie Joyce Harris

•

Page 2



38.

136 Blakely
Wills Point, Texas 75169

Less than 25 acres.

39. J F & BM Pratt Living Trust
& Viki P. Arnold
224 Lynnellen
Wills Point, Texas 75169

40. J F & BM Pratt Living Trust
& Viki P. Arnold
224 Lynnellen
Wills Point, Texas 75169

41. Brenda Katheryn Beach Petillo
c/o Carolyn Beach
12100 E. Highway 80
Wills Point, Texas 75169

E

Page 3
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MacBee

PO Box 780
Wills Point,

Special Utility District

Texas 75169-0780
903-873-2109

Fax: 903-873-2748
www.macbeewater.com

November 10, 2011

VIA U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFIED MAIL
RECEIPT # 7010 1870 0002 9696 9498

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION
UTILITIES and DISTRICTS SECTION, MC-153
PO BOX 13087
AUSTIN TX 78711-3087

Re: College Mound WSC Application No. 37094-C to amend CCN No. 10825

To whom it may concern:

I, John Simmons, General Manager for and on behalf of MacBee Special Utility District, PO Box 780,
Wills Point, Texas 75169, daytime phone number 903-873-2109, request a public hearing regarding College Mound

WSC application to amend CCN No. 10825.

MacBee SUD would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN because MacBee
currently has facilities in place and is currently servicing customers in the proposed triangle area bordered by
Interstate 20 and FM 2965. MacBee SUD has been servicing the area for more than eight years.

MacBee SUD requests the triangle area bordered by Interstate 20 and FM 2965 be removed from College
Mound WSC application or CCN which would satisfy my concerns and cause me to withdraw my request for a

hearing.

Resp c 'vely yours,

^vl-

John Simmons
General Manager, for
MACBEE Special Utility District

JS/rmt '.r8
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

.
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PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
APPLICATION N0. s ^^^ O^ ^

STATE OF TEXA
COUNTY OF {^g^,t Fm^(1

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

, who being by me

duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the
(TITLE)

of the ::Ile ,r` r,r l 1 C`► 6 k/X 2_
(NAME OF NEWSPAPER)

that said newspaper is regularly published in (k.u-
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

and generally circulated in (n cky,(1G^-{^ , Texas; and
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

6t,( 13
ATES)

(SI(TNATURE OF NEWSPAPER REPRESENTATIVE)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /'6'11 day of 4&4-P-/& 2011
to certify which witness my hand and seal of offc

,

' ^ G^ •

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

4Z//n
Print or Type Name of Nota ry P:;kibli

Commission Expires



MISSION IN
ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PRO-
VISIONS OF
THE TEXAS AL-
COHOLIC BEV-
ERAGE CODE.
JOSE LUIS
SANCHEZ -
PRESIDENT
NOE SAN-
CHEZ - VICE
PRESIDENT
RAQUEL SAN-
CHEZ - SEC-
R E T A R Y

AN APPLICATION
FOR RENEWAL
OF A PRIVATE
CLUB REGISTRA-
TION PERMIT IS
TO BE MADE WITH
THE TEXAS ALCO-
HOLIC BEVERAGE
COMMISSION FOR
THE LOCATION
1182 STAR BRAND
DRIVE, KAUF-
MAN, TEXAS 75142
BY STAR BRAND
CLUB, INC. A TEX-
AS NON-PROFIT
MEMBERSHIP
CORPORATION
TO BE OPERATED
UNDER THE NAME
STAR BRAND CLUB
OF WHICH WIL-
LIAM B. WYNNE IS
PRESIDENT AND
TREASURER AND
WRENO S. WYNNE
IS VICE-PRESIDENT
AND SECRETARY.

Personals
CHILD CUSTODY
Please e-mail your

experience with
Belinda Burkhart,

Mega Spain,
Scott Gray.

Ceve829730@aol.com

KNOWING GOD -
what comfort there,

Drawn by His
eternal care;

Love from God-
what joy we share,

Drawn into His
mercies rare.

God's whisper of
comfort quiets the
noise of our trials.

Application No. 37094-C

Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER

UTILITY SERVICE IN KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No. 10825 with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Kaufman County

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of downtown
Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east by FM 47; on the south
by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total area being requested includes ap-
proximately 1,960 acres and 400 current customers. The proposed amendment affects customers
and/or areas located in the following zip code(s): 75161.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at Velvin & Weeks Consulting En-
gineers, Inc , 930 E. Corsicana St., Athens Texas 75751 or by calling 903/675-3903.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recogniz-
able reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief de-
scription of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of
the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a
hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be noti-
fied if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. It no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Corn-
mission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a
civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly located
within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or "opt out") by
providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided
by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must include a scaled, general
location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the re-
quired documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant., Staff may
request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1--512-239-0200



* Applicateo. 37094-C

Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER

UTILITY SERVICE IN KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No. 10825 with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Kaufman County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of downtown
Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east by FM 47; on the south
by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total area being requested includes ap-
proximately 1,960 acres and 400 current customers. The proposed amendment affects customers
and/or areas located in the following zip code(s): 75161.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at Velvin & Weeks Consulting En-
gineers, Inc., 930 E. Corsicana St., Athens Texas 75751 or by calling 903/675-3903.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing' address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recogniz-
able reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief de-
scription of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of
the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a
hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be noti-
fied if a hearing is set will receive notice-if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Com-
mission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a
civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25°acres or more, that is partially or wholly located
within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or "opt out") by
providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided
by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must include a scaled, general
location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the re-
quired documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff may
request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

.^11 ^'^ ;^^'

.*.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO.37094-C

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Kaufman

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has provided
individual notice to the following entities:

DATE
November 7, 2011

Elmo WSC

Kaufman County

OATH

November 7, 2011

November 7, 2011

I^ Wi 1 ^ i am W; ndham, Jr. , being duly sworn, file this form as
authorized representative (indicate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and
that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this l(.0
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office

day of -- 12 20_L[,

•••••••~•'•""""" Not Public in and for e State o f JasKaren Bynum ^
comnssion Expires

.r.......^^^^^^^^5 Print or Type Name f Notary Public
Commission Expires ^-- ^ - (5
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Application No. 37094-C

Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN

KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Kaufman County Date Notice Mailed: November 7, 2011
loo W. Mulberry
Kaufman, Texas 75142

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No.
10825 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility
service in Kaufman County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of
downtown Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east
by FM 47; on the south by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total
area being requested includes approximately 1,96o acres and 400 current customers.
The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip
code(s): 75161. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number
or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would
be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you
to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box i3o87

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will
be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its
own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will
submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary
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wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30)
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and
bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should
file the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box l3087

Austin, TX 78711-3o87

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant.
Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Application No. 37094-C

Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN

KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Elmo WSC
POBoxlo
Elmo, Texas 75118

Date Notice Mailed: November 7, 2011

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No.
10825 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility
service in Kaufman County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of
downtown Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east
by FM 47; on the south by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total
area being requested includes approximately i,96o acres and 400 current customers.
The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip
code(s): 75161. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number
or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would
be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you
to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will
be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its
own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will
submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary



• •
hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30)
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and
bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should
file the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box i3o87

Austin, TX 78711-3o87

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant.
Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Application No. 37094-C

Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN

KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

To: MacBee SUD
P O Box 780
Wills Point, Texas 75169

Date Notice Mailed: November 7, 2011

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No.
10825 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility
service in Kaufman County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of
downtown Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east
by FM 47; on the south by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total
area being requested includes approximately i,96o acres and 400 current customers.
The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip
code(s): 75161. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

^..^ •
within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hear^tig will
be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its
own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the: ..,-,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division cr ; __..

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number
or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would
be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you
to withdraw your request for a hearing.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will
submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary
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hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30)
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and
bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should
file the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box l3087

Austin, TX 78711-3o87

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant
Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS
APPLICATION NO. 37094-C

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Kaufman

College Mound WSC

(NAME OF UTILITY)

*See Attachment "A"

has provided individual notice to the following entities:

OATH

DATE
November 7, 2011

William Windham, Jr. , being duly sworn, file this form as
ani-hnri zPd representative (indicate relationship to applicant, that is,

owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of
applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am
personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice
requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made
and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Applicant's Author' Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant,
or its' attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of^ O , 20//, to
certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

..«
um

Not P lic in and folr the State of Texas
^ 1o-i-IS^N,^,N..._...^....N

Kar ^B
Print or Type Na e of Notary Public

Commission Expires /n- / - /11^



Attachment "A"

1. Consorbrinus Partners LTD

2. Robert Kee, Michael Kee and Christopher Kee

3. Midland Investments, LLC

4. Lewis Family Living Trust

5. Jose and Robbi Garza

6. Gospel for Asis

7. Turtle Development Associates, Lp

8. Adele W. Moning

9. Willie Joyce Harris

10. J F& B M Pratt Living Trust

11. Brenda Kathryn Beach Petillo
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Application No. 37094-C

Notice to Neighboring Systems, Landowners and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN

KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Consorbrinus Partners LTD
c/o David Breeden
P 0 Box 794
Terrell, Texas 75160

Date Notice Mailed: November 7, 2011

College Mound Water Supply Corporation has filed an application to amend CCN No.
10825 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility
service in Kaufman County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 13 miles south southwest of
downtown Terrell, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by US 80; on the east
by FM 47; on the south by Hiram Rd.; and on the west by Rocky Cedar Creek. The total
area being requested includes approximately 1,96o acres and 400 current customers.
The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip
code(s): 75161. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number
or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would
be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed
adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you
to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (3o) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will
be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its
own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a
hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will
forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a
hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will
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submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary
hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30)
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and
bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should
file the required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant.
Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

.1

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 23, 2011

Mr. Wes Windham
Velvin & Weeks Consulting Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 1007
Athens, Texas 75751

Re: Application from College Mound Water Supply Corporation (WSC), to Amend
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10825 in Kaufman County;
Application No. 37094-C

CN: 600646517; RN: 101437911

Dear Mr. Windham:

Your application for College Mound WSC to amend the CCN was received on July 29,
2011, and has been accepted for filing. Thank you for providing the items we requested
with your September 2, 2011, letter. Mr. John Lock has been assigned to perform the
technical review.

Your next step is to provide the revised public notices without delay. The notice to the
public must be published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper
of general circulation in Kaufman County. It is the responsibility of the applicant to
provide correct notice of the application to any utilities, cities, cities with an
extraterritorial jurisdiction within two (2) miles of your proposed service area, any city
with an extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the proposed service area or other
affected parties in your requested area. You must list the zip codes affected by the
application in the space provided on the notice form before providing notice .
You will also be required to provide mailed notice to all landowners with more
than 25 acres in your proposed CCN area pursuant to TCEQ 30 TAC Chapter 291
Rules adopted on January 5, 2006 . The landowner information may be
obtained from the county appraisal district tax rolls for the county or counties
in which the proposed CCN lies . Check the notices carefully before mailing or
publishing.

A review of our files and maps indicates that, in addition to the neighboring utilities
noted on your application, you must provide notice to the following entities:

MacBee SUD (CCN No. 10845)

Elmo WSC (CCN No. 10813)
Kaufman County

All cities and etj's within 2 miles of the proposed area
P.O. Box 13o87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3o87 • 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? wwti tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
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Mr. Wes Windham
Page 2
September 23, 2011

Information related to utilities and districts including addresses can be obtained from the
TCEQ web site located at wwwlO.tceq.texas.gov/iwud/.

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

a) an original and three copies of a publisher's affidavit of the newspaper
publication with tear sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice and map sent to neighboring utilities
and affected parties;

c) one copy of the landowner notice and map sent to each landowner; and
d) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to

neighboring utilities, affected individuals and each landowner has been
given. (Copies of the Affidavit forms are enclosed with this letter.)

Please be sure to include a map showing the proposed service area with your individual
notices to neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner. It is the
applicant's burden to provide an accurate map delineating the proposed area with each
individual notice.

Additional financial or technical information may also be requested through future
correspondence.

These items must be completed and returned to our office by October 24, 2011.
Processing of this application cannot proceed until the close of the 30 day public
comment period which begins after all the required notices have been given. If we do
not receive the requested information by this date, your application will be returned for
failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. John Lock at 512/239-4710, or if by
correspondence, include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

64/j
Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/KLB/

Enclosures: as stated



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 15, 2011

BY FAX TO 903/675-8345 AND
BY CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Wes Windham
Velvin & Weeks Consulting Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 1007
Athens, Texas 75751

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Re: Application from College Mound Water Supply Corporation (WSC), to Amend
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10825 in Kaufman County;
Application No. 37094-C

CN: 600646517; RN: 101437911

Dear Mr. Windham:

Your CCN application for College Mound WSC, received on July 29, 2011, has been
assigned Application No. 37094-C, but has not been accepted for filing. Please refer to
the application number in future correspondence.

The following information must be provided in order for your application to be accepted
for filing:

1. The maps submitted do not meet the requirements. The maps should show
the proposed area and not the existing CCN area. No facilities maps were
received. The data we received is good. Please submit four (4) copies of
the following:

a. Maps showing only the proposed service area by:
(1) metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state land

surveyor or a registered professional land surveyor; or
(2) projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should

be in a single record and clearly labeled for each utility), or
(3) following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
(4) copies of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

b. Written descriptions of the proposed service area.
P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • wwtiv.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
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Mr. Wes Windham
Page 2
August 15, 2011

c. Provide separate and additional maps of the proposed service
area(s) to show the following:

(1) all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production,
transmission and distribution of the applicant's service(s); and
(2) any facilities, customers or area currently being served
outside the applicant's certificated area(s).

2. Provide four (4) copies of the most recent inspection report for College
Mound Water System No. 1290012.

For each system deficiency listed in the inspection report letter, attach a
brief explanation listing the actions taken or being taken to correct the
listed deficiencies, including the proposed completion dates.

3. Please submit three (3) complete copies of this application, including all
attachments.

4. The application filing fee for the referenced application is $100.00. Please
{ submit the $100.00 application filing fee. The payment should be mailed to

V TCEQ, Revenue Section, (MC 214), P.O. Box 13088, Austin, Texas 78711-
3088. Please send a copy of the check to our office.

5. Please complete and submit four (4) copies of Item 4. pages 9 and 10 and
Item 5. G., I. and J. pages 11 and 12 of the application.

These items must be completed and returned to our office by September 23, 2011. If
we do not receive the requested information by this date, your application will be
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Karen Blaschke at 512/239-6932, or if by
correspondence, include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/KLB/mm



To: Administr#Reviewer !

Date Complete: September 13, 2011

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-075-11/37094-C

College Mound WSC (10825) to amend water CCN in Kaufman countY.

X 1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,
they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

MacBee SUD (10845)

Elmo WSC (10813)

Kaufman county

All cities and etj's within 2 miles

X 11. Notice: approximately 1960 acres

Approximately 13 miles south southwest of downtown Terrell Texas

On the north by US 80

On the east by FM 47

On the south by Hiram RD

On the west by Rocky Cedar Creek

12. Other c mments:

Kent Steelman



NEAL E. VELVIN, P.E.

WAYNE WEEKS, P.E.

TYLER N. HENDRICKSON, P.E.

CHRISTOPHER WEEKS, P.E.

September 2, 2011

•
W

VELVIN & WEEKS
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

is
930 E. CORSICANA ST.
PO BOX 1007
ATHENS, TX 75751
PH: 903.675.3903

FAX: 903.675.8345

vwce@veIvin-weeks.com

f-^
^

Tammy Benter, Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153 C-^o

P. O. Box 13087 _73
M.

Austin, TX 78711-3087 -

RE: College Mound Water Supply Corporation
CCN Application No. 37094-C

Dear Ms. Benter:

Per your letter dated August 15, 2011, enclosed you will find the following requested information:

Four copies of the following information:

a. Maps showing only the proposed service area.

b. The written description of the proposed service area is the total area unclaimed between
existing CCN boundaries by College Mound WSC, Elmo WSC and MacBee SUD, the
southern starting point is just south of Highway 20 and continues north until meeting
the existing boundaries of the other pre-named entities.

c. The proposed service area is without existing facilities and future facilities are not yet
planned no maps available.

2. Four copies of the most recent inspection report for College Mound Water System No.
1290012. No deficiencies were listed therefore an explanation of the actions or corrections
taken are not required.

3. Three additional copies of the application, including attachments.

4. The application fee has already been submitted. A copy of the correspondence is attached for
reference.

5. Item 4 requests this information for new utilities and utilities requesting a C.C.N. for the first
time. This application is for an existing utility with an existing C.C.N. Item 5 G., The effects
of granting this amendment on the applicant would be an additional area to serve with all the
normal rights and responsibilities. No other utility is currently serving this area so no effects
are apparent. Effects of the current landowners in the area are not apparent at this time. Item
5.I., the ability of the College Mound W.S.C. to supply adequate service to the amendment



area has been Olered and found able with minimal effe the area's projected density
and land use. Item 5.J., the effect on the land in this area would be almost non-existent with
only disturbance to existing highway right-of-ways and/or minute private easements by
distribution and service line placement.

If you have any questions or need any additional information please feel free to give Wes Windham a call.

Sincerely,
VELVIN & WEEKS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Carla Forney
/cf

Enclosure

College Mound WSC - CCN Application to TCEQ cf
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NEAL E. VELVIN, P.E.

WAYNE WEEKS, P.E.

TYLER N. HENDRICKSON, P.E.

CHRISTOPHER WEEKS, P.E.

August 22, 2011

W
VELVIN & WEEKS
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Registration, Review and Reporting Division
Permits Administrative Review Section
Water Quality Applications Team
P. O. Box 13087 MC - 156
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: College Mound Water Supply Corporation

Dear Sir:

930 E. CORSICANA ST.
PO BOX 1007
ATHENS, TX 75751
PH: 903.675.3903
FAX: 903.675.8345
vwceOvelvin-weeks.com

Enclosed you will find a check in the amount of $100.00 to cover the application fees for College Mound
WSC CCN.

If you should have any question or comments, please feel free to give Wes Windham a call at 903-675-
3903.

Cordially yours,

VELVIN & WEEKS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

('1&fi'^rney
Carla Forne Y
/cf

Enclosure

C'viWSC - CCN Fee to TCEQ cf
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From: (903) 675-3903 Origin ID: TYRA

Falk.Carla Fomey
VELVIN & WEEKS CONSULTING ENGR
930 E. CORSICANA ST

ATHENS, TX 75751

SHIP TO: (512) 239•3282 BILL SENDER

Permits Admin. Review Section
TCEQ
12100 PARK THIRTY FIVE CIR BLDG F
MC-156
AUSTIN, TX 78753

https:

*

, fedex.com/shipping/html/en/PrintIFrame.htr

Ship Date: 22AUG11
ActWgt 1.0 LB
CAD:1058231ANET3180Delivery A ddress Bar C ode
Ref#
Invoice #
PO#
Dept #

TUE - 23 AUG Al

MK# 7974 3512 6490
STANDARD OVERNIGHT

0201

78753

XHMMRA ^

H
After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Prinf button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

e c! V a PC't :i(i,3ir'a 3i -W`0 1 r i. `°ir' ^ a ^=( T of. ^y c4 is C ,1 eO<:.mR -ii.llt
t n ^c or> ,ral :^r^,tr{q ci3ar^leg, 41onq with 41e t^a{,c ",^tton ^f ;, c_ur , p^Ex a...cc^^:_r^t ntirrs^r

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you
declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply.
Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other
forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot
exceed actual documented Ioss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed
in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

ofi in')i AN,



Pickup

Pickup

https://www.fedex.cow App/pickupConfirmation.do?method=doi

FedEx Pickup Confirmation-FedEx Express TYRA75

Thank you for shipping with FedEx Your pickup request has been scheduled. FedEx will pick up your packages at the address
below.

Country/Location United States FedEx Express Confirmation no. TYRA75
Company VELVIN & WEEKS Pickup date 08/22/2011

CONSULTING ENG Total no. of packages 1
Contact name Carla Forney Total weight 1 lbs
Address 1 930 E CORSICANA ST Pickup time 3:00pm - 5:00pm
City ATHENS

State Texas

ZIP 757512631

Phone no. 903-675-3903

Alert: Your confirmation number will be stored in your pickup history for up to 30 days. Any changes or cancellations you
make to this pickup will be updated in your pickup history. However, please record your confirmation number and any
changes for your records. Please have all required shipment information completed prior to pickup. You may contact
FedEx Customer Service for assistance.
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To: Adminiso Reviewer
0

Date Complete: August 4, 2011

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-075-11/37074-C

College Mound WSC (10825) to amend water CCN in Kaufman county.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,
they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

X 11. Notice: DO NOT NOTICE

X 12. Other comments: Maps do not meet requirements. Please submit original and
copies of the following. ( maps should be of the proposed area and not include
any existing CCN area. No facility map. Data is OK)

A. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to
accurately locate the proposed area within the county

B. A map showing only the proposed area by:
(1) Metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or

register professional land surveyor ; or
(2) Projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas

should be in a single record and clearly labeled for each
utility) ; or

(3) Following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
(4) Copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds

C. A written description of the proposed service area.

D. Provide separate and additional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the
following:

i. all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production,
transmission, and distribution of the applicant's service(s); and

ii. any facilities, customers or area currently being served outside the
applicant's certificated area(s).
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NEAL E. VELVIN, P.E.

WAYNE WEEKS, P.E.

TYLER N. HENDRICKSON, P.E.

CHRISTOPHER WEEKS, P.E. vELVIN & WEEKs
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

930 E. CORSICANA ST.

Po BOX 1007

ATHENS, TX 75751

PH: 903.675.3903

FAX: 903.675.8345

vwce@velvin-weeks.cortt

August 22, 2011

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Registration, Review and Reporting Division
Permits Administrative Review Section
Water Quality Applications Team
P. O. Box 13087 MC - 156
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: College Mound Water Supply Corporation

Dear Sir:

^

Enclosed you will find a check in the amount of $100.00 to cover the application fees for College Mound
WSC CCN.

If you should have any question or comments, please feel free to give Wes Windham a call at 903-675-
3903.

Cordially yours,

VELVIN & WEEKS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

(2f/aUfiCx

Carla Forney
/cf

Enclosure

CMWSC - CCN Fee to TCEQ cf
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APPLICATION TO OBTAIN OR AMEND A WATER OR SEWER
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

k i'." 9 L' a;^ IiC;

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4/09) w m ^ Page i of 2&



• •
APPLICATION TO OBTAIN OR AMEND A WATER/SEWER
CERTIFICATE Of CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TCEQ *CN# 600646517 *RN# 101437911 *Ifkua (See Instructions)

PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION

OBTAIN New Water CCN New Sewer CCN

AMEND x Water CCN#fi 10825 Sewer CCN#
1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Utility Name: College Mound Water Supply Corporation

Utility Address (city/state/zip}: 12731 FN1429 , Terrell, Texas 75161

Utility Phone Number ( )972-563-1355 Fax, ()

Contact Person: Please provide information about the person to be contacted regarding this
application. Indicate if this person is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney, accotiritant
manager, or other title related to the applicant,
Name: Tyler Hendrickson TitleEngineer

Address-. 930 East Corsicana Telephone ( )9Q3-675-3903.

C;ityAthens St. TX Zip 75751

g„mad then@velvin-weeks.com 903-675-8345

County (ies) intivhich senice is proposed Hunt

A. Check the appropriate box and provide information regarding the legal statug of the applicant:
Investor owned utility
Individual
Home or Property Owners Association:
Partnership
For-profit corporation

X Non-profit, member-owned, member- controlled cooperative corporation
(Water Code Chapter d?, Water Supply or Sewer Service Corporation)

Municipality
District
Other Please Explain:

B. Ifthe applicant is a For-Profit business or corporation, please include the following information:

i. Provide a copy of the corporation's "Certification ofAccount Status" fromthe Texas
State Comptroller of Public Accounts.

ii. Provide the corporations charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas
Secretary Of State

iii. Provide a listing of all stockholders, and their respective percentages of ownership,

iv. Provide a copy of the company's organizational chart, if available.
v. Provide a list of all directors and disclose the tile of each individual.
vi. Provide a list of all affiliated organizations (if any) and explain the relationship with

the applicant.

TCEQ-1 0;22 (TrEV 4l09) Page 7 of 28



• •
C, If the applicant is a Water Code Chapter 67 water supply or sewer setvice corporation:

i. Provide a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.

ii. Provide the corporation's charter number as recorded with the Office of the Texas

Secretary of State:
iii. Identify all members including name, address, title, and telephone number.

iv. Provide a copy of the corporation's Certificate of Account Status fi:om the Texas
Comptroller of Public Accounts.

2. LOCATION INFORMATION
A. Are there people already living in the proposed area?

YES NO x
If YES, are any currently receiving utility sen°ice,`?
YES NO if YES, from Whom:?

Demonstrate the Need for Service by providing the following:

B. Have you received any requests for set-vice in the requested service area?
YES NO X if YES, provide the following:
i. Describe the service area and circumstances driving the need for service in the

C.

requested area. Indicate the name(s) and address(es) oflandowner(s), prospective
landowner(s), tenant(s), or resident(s) that have requested service; and/or

ii. Describe the economic need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e. plat approvals,

recent annexation(s) or annexation request(s), building permits, septic tank perm its,
hospitals, etc.)-, and/or

iii. Discuss in detail the environmental need(s) for service in the requested area (i.e.
failing septic tanks in the requested area,, fueling wells, etc.); and/or

iv. Provide copies of any written applications or requests for service in the requested
area, and/or

v. Provide copies of any reports and/or market studies demonstrating existing or
anticipated growth in the requested area. If no, please justify the need for service in

the proposed area.
vi. Ifnone ofthese items exist or are available, please Justify the need for service in the

proposed area in tivriting.
Note: Failure to demonstrate a need for additional service in the proposed service area may

result in the delay and or possible denial of the application.

Is any portion of the proposed service area inside an incorporated city or district?

YES NO x
IF Y ES, v, ithin, the corporate limits of:

Provide a copy of any franchise, permit, or consent granted by the city or district. If not
available please explain:

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4k}9) Page 8 of 28



• •
D. Is any portion of the proposed service area inside another utility's CCN area?

YES NO X
If YES, has the current CCN holder agreed to decertify the proposed area:?
YES NO
If NO, are you seeking dual or single certification of the area? Explain why
decertification of the area is In the public interest,

3. MAP REQUIREMENTS:
Attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application-.
A. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to

accurately locate the proposed area within the county.

B. A map showing, only the proposed area by:
i. metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or register professional land

survevor; or

ii. projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record.
and clearly labeled). Also, a,.data disk labeled with the applicant's name must he
provided; or

iii; following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
it?, a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

C. A written description of the proposed service area.

D. Provide separate and additional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the folloNzing:
i, all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production, transmission_ and

distribution of the applicant's service(s); and
ii_ anv facilities, custolners or area currently being served outside the applicant'S

certificated area(s).
Note: Failure to provide adequate mapping information may result in the delay or possible denial

ofyour application. Digital .data subniitted in aforznatother than ESRI ArcGIS mayresultin
the delay or inability to review applicant's mapping information.

4. NE-V`' SYSTEM INFORMATION OR UTILITIES REQUESTING A CCN FOR THE FIRST TIME
A. Please provide the following information:

i. a list of public drinking water supply system(s) or sewer system(s) within a 2 mile
radius of the proposed system;

ii. copies of written requests seeking to obtain service from each of the public drinking
water svstems or sewer svstems listed in'+4.A.i above or documentation that it is not
economically feasible to obtain service from each entity;

iii: copies of written responses from each svstem or evidence that they did not reply; and
iv. for sewer utilities, documentation showing that you have obtained or applied for a

wastewater discharge permit.

B. Were your requests for service denied?
i. If yes, please provide documentation of the denial of sen, ice and go to 4.C.
ii. If no, please provide a detailed analysis which justifies your reasons for not

accepting service. A separate analysis must be prepared and submitted for each
utility that granted your request for service.

TCEQ-10362 (REV 4l09) Page 9 of 28



• •
C. Please summarize how the proposed utility system will be constructed and describe each

projected construction phase, if any:

D: Date of plat approval, if required-
Approved by:

E. Date Plans & Specifications submitted for approval
Log # Attach copy of approval letter if available.

F. Date construction is scheduled to conunence:

Cr. Date service is scheduled to commence:

5. EXISTING SYSTETNI INFORNiATION
X Please provide the following illfonnatiotjt for each water atid,^or sewer system, attach additional

sheets if necessarv.
i. Water system's 'I'CEQ Public Water System identification number s:

Ii 2 I 9O I O I12H
^ ..... ..... ... ..... ^ 7 ^ ....... ^..... .... ^ ^. ^. .. ..... .

ii. Szv"er system's TCl; Dis-barge Permit nurnbe s)

Q .

iii Date of list inspection:
iv Attach a copy of the most recent inspection report letter.
V For each system deficiency listed in the inspection report letter; attach a brief

explanation listing the actions taken or being taken by the utility to correct the listed
deticiencies, including the proposed completion dates.

B. Provide the tollowm intormation about the utility's eertitlecl operators

Name Classes License Number
John Washburn C WD0001546

-.%ttcrc{^ rddrtional slaeet("s) if 'necessary-

C, Using the current number ofcustomers, is any facility component in systems named in ^`?A above
operating at 8511 ,6 or greater of minimum standard capacity'? YES NC X

Attach an, explanation listing the actions to he taken to make system improvements including
proposed completion dates (See 291.93(3)(A) of TCEQ Rules).

TC'EQ-10362 kREV4 ,44) Page 10 of 28
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